
RF CONTROLLER
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

• Adopts Capacitive Touch technology, ultra sensitive. 
• With RF remote control, very easy to control RGB LED 
strips like 5050, 3528, etc. 
• With brightness, color and speed adjustable and according 
to di�erent needs. 

The dynamic modes are as below:

REMOTE CONTROL FUNCTION INSTRUCTION

TECHNICAL DATA
MODEL

OUTPUT

STATIC POWER CONSUMPTION

OUTPUT CURRENT

OUTPUT POWER

SUPPLY VOLTAGE

CONNECTION
NO MODE NO MODE NO MODE

1 Three-color gradual changing 7 Yellow strobe-flash 13 Blue cross-fade

2 Seven-color jumpy changing 8 Cyan strobe-flash 14 Yellow cross-fade

3 Seven-color gradual changing 9 Purple strobe-flash 15 Cyan cross-fade

4 Red strobe-flash 10 White strobe-flash 16 Purple cross-fade

5 Green strobe-flash 11 Red cross-fade 17 White cross-fade

6 Blue strobe-flash 12 Green cross-fade

INTRODUCTION

REMOTE CONTROL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

RF CONTROLLER SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING

Thank you for selecting and buying V-TAC product. V-TAC will serve you the best. Please read these instructions carefully before 
starting the installation and keep this manual handy for future reference. If you have any another query, please contact our dealer 
or local vendor from whom you have purchased the product. They are trained and ready to serve you at the best. 

1. Please make sure to turn o� the power before starting the installation. 
2. Installation must be performed by a certified person.
3. For indoor use only.

• Before using this product, make sure that all parts are configured correctly according to the 
instructions in the attached instruction.

• The product should not be used by persons under 5 years of age without supervision by a 
parent or guardian.

• Ensure that the power batteries are configured correctly and have the appropriate parame-
ters as specified by the manufacturer.

• Make sure that the Input voltage of this product is as prescribed by the manufacturer. Other incoming voltages can cause the 
product to break down and potentially harm the environment and your health.

• The wires must be connected correctly and in accordance with the colors of the wire and the instructions given in the circuit 
diagram described in this instruction.

• Make sure before switching on that the power elements have a power lower than that specified by the manufacturer .
• Make sure before plugging in that the led strip voltage is suitable for configuration with this product.
• This product is suitable for products manufactured by the company V-TAC, when connecting with products of other compa-

nies, V-TAG is not responsible for any adverse consequences for your health.
• The initial installation of the product must be done by a specialist with the relevant qualifications and skills.

Caution, risk of electric shock.
This marking indicates that this 
product should not be disposed 
of with other household wastes.

• This product’s Input voltage is DC12V~24V. Other input voltages are not allowed.
• Ensure that the lead wires are connected correctly, according to the wire color and as per the above diagram.
• Overloads are prohibited.

CAUTION

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

BUTTON FUNCTION

Switch for power on and o�.
The le� button is OFF & the right button is ON.

The top button is Mode + used to go to the next static mode
The bottom button is Mode – used to go back to the previous mode.

The color wheel is used to change station colors.

Used to increase the brightness

Used to decrease the brightness.

O�

On

Model +

Model _
Static color wheel

Brightness/Speed +

Brightness/Speed -

VT-2405 

SKU 3312

3 Channels(One Group RGB)

<1W

4A (Each Channel)

12V-144W, 24V-288W

DC: 12V, 24V

REMOTE OPERATION BAND 433.050Mhz to 434.790 Mhz

REMOTE OPERATION FREQUENCY 433.932 Mhz

IP RATING IP20

• Full color wheel for convenient operation. 
• With auto sleep and wake up function, low power consumption 
and energy conservation. 
• Small size and long service life. 
• Auto memorizing function, saving your last setting. 

IN CASE OF ANY QUERY/ISSUE WITH THE PRODUCT, PLEASE REACH OUT TO US AT: SUPPORT@V-TAC.EU
FOR MORE PRODUCTS RANGE, INQUIRY PLEASE CONTACT OUR DISTRIBUTOR OR NEAREST DEALERS. 

V-TAC EUROPE LTD. BULGARIA, PLOVDIV 4000, BUL.L.KARAVELOW 9B

Hereby, V-TAC Europe Ltd. declares that the radio equipment type VT-2405 180W/360W RADIO CONTROLLER WITH TOUCH 
REMOTE CONTROL is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU.
The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address.
https://v-tac.eu/images/certificates/Declaration-of-Conformity/DC-VT-2405.pdf

SIMPLIFIED EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY



[BG] ВЪВЕДЕНИЕ И ГАРАНЦИЯ
Благодарим ви, че избрахте и закупихте продукт на Ви-Тек (V-TAC).  Ви-Тек (V-TAC) ще ви послужи по най-добрия 
възможен начин. Моля прочетете тези инструкции внимателно преди инсталация и съхранявайте ръководството за 
бъдещи справки. Ако имате други въпроси, моля свържете се с нашия дилър или с местния търговец, от който сте 
закупили продукта. Те са обучени и са готови да ви послужат по най-добрия начин. Гаранцията е валидна за период от 2 
години след датата на закупуване. Гаранцията не се прилага по отношение на щети, причинени поради неправилен 
монтаж или необичайно износване. Дружеството не предоставя гаранция срещу щети по каквато и да е повърхност 
поради неправилното отстраняване и монтаж на продукта. Продуктите са подходящи за 10-12 часа експлоатация на ден. 
Експлоатацията на продукт в продължение на 24 часа води до обезсилване на гаранцията. Гаранцията за този продукт се 
дава само за производствени дефекти.

ВНИМАНИЕ
• Моля прочетете настоящите инструкции и изключете захранването, преди да започнете монтажа.
• Инсталация само от сертифициран електротехник
• Само за употреба на закрито.

ОПИСАНИЕ НА ПРОДУКТА
• Възприета е капацитивна технология на контакт, ултра чувствителна.
• С RF дистанционно управление, много лесно управление на RGB LED ленти, като 5050, 3528 и т.н.
• С регулируема яркост, цвят и скорост, съобразно различните потребности.
• Многоцветно колело за удобна експлоатация.
• С функция за автоматично заспиване и събуждане, ниска консумирана мощност и съхранение на енергията.
• Малък размер и дълъг експлоатационен срок.
• С функция за автоматично запаметяване с цел съхраняване на последната настройка.
• Входящото напрежение на този продукт е DC12V~24V. Други входящи напрежения не се допускат.
• Подвеждащият проводник трябва да бъде свързан правилно и съобразно цветовете на жилата и електрическата схема.
• Забранява се претоварването.

Динамичните режими са, както следва: (Вижте таблица 1)
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА ЕКСПЛОАТАЦИЯ НА ДИСТАНЦИОННОТО УПРАВЛЕНИЕ: (Вижте фигура 1 и таблица 2)
СВЪРЗВАНЕ (Вижте фигура 2)

ВНИМАНИЕ
• Входящото напрежение на този продукт е DC12V~24V. Други входящи напрежения не се допускат.
• Подвеждащият проводник трябва да бъде свързан правилно и съобразно цветовете на жилата и електрическата схема.
• Забранява се претоварването.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ НА ДИСТАНЦИОННОТО УПРАВЛЕНИЕ
• Преди да използвате този продукт, се уверете, че всички части са конфигурирани правилно съгласно инструкциите в 

приложената инструкция.
• Продуктът не трябва да се използва от лица под 5-годишна възраст без надзор от родител или настойник.
• Уверете се, че захранващите батерии са конфигурирани правилно и имат съответните параметри, както е посочено 

от производителя.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ НА RF КОНТРОЛЕРА
• Уверете се, че входното напрежение на този продукт е съгласно предписанията на производителя. Други входящи 

напрежения могат да доведат до повреда на продукта и потенциално да навредят на околната среда и вашето 
здраве.

• Проводниците трябва да бъдат свързани правилно и в съответствие с цветовете на проводниците и инструкциите, 
дадени в електрическата схема, описана в тази инструкция.

• Преди включване се уверете, че захранващите елементи са с мощност, по-ниска от посочената от производителя .
• Уверете се преди включване, че напрежението на светодиодната лента е подходящо за конфигурация с този продукт.
• Този продукт е подходящ за продукти, произведени от фирма V-TAC, при свързване с продукти на други фирми V-TAG 

не носи отговорност за евентуални неблагоприятни последици за вашето здраве.
• Първоначалният монтаж на продукта трябва да се извърши от специалист със съответната квалификация и умения.

[HU] BEVEZETÉS ÉS GARANCIA
Köszönjük, hogy választotta és megvásárolta a V-TAC terméket. V-TAC nyújtja Önnek a legjobb szolgáltatást. Kérjük, a szerelés előtt 
figyelmesen olvassa el ezeket az utasításokat és óvja ezt a kézikönyvet későbbi használatra. Ha további kérdései vannak, kérjük, 
forduljon forgalmazójához vagy helyi eladójához, akitől megvásárolta a terméket. Ők képzettek és készek a legjobb szolgálatra. A 
jótállás a vásárlás napjától számítva 2 évig érvényes. A garancia nem vonatkozik a helytelen szerelés vagy az abnormális kopás okozta 
károkra. A cég nem vállal semmilyen garanciát a felület károsodásáért, a termék helytelen eltávolításáért és szereléséért. A termékek 
10-12 órás napi üzemeltetésre alkalmasak. A termék napi 24 órás felhasználása érvényteleníti a garanciát. Ez a termék garanciája csak 
a gyártási hibákra vonatkozik.

FIGYELEM
• Kérjük, a szerelés megkezdése előtt kapcsolja ki az áramellátást és olvassa el ezt az útmutatót.
• Csak szakképzett villanyszerelő szerelheti fel.
• Csak beltéri használatra.

TERMÉKLEÍRÁS
• Kapacitív érintéses technológiát alkalmaz, rendkívül érzékeny.
• RF távirányítóval, nagyon könnyen vezérelhető RGB LED szalagok, például 5050, 3528 stb.
• A fényerő, a szín és a sebesség állítható, és különböző igényeknek megfelelően.
• Színes kerék a kényelmes kezelés érdekében.
• Automatikus alvó és ébresztő funkcióval, alacsony energiafogyasztással és energiatakarékossággal.
• Kis méret és hosszú élettartam.
• Automatikus memorizálás, az utolsó beállítás mentése.
• A termék bemeneti feszültsége DC12V ~ 24V. Más bemeneti feszültségek nem megengedettek.
• A vezetéket megfelelően kell csatlakoztatni, a vezeték színének és a csatlakoztatási rajznak megfelelően.
• Túlterhelés tilos.

[IT] INTRODUZIONE E GARANZIA
Grazie per aver scelto e acquistato il prodotto della V-TAC. La V-TAC Le servirà nel miglior modo possibile. Si prega di leggere 
attentamente queste istruzioni prima di iniziare l’installazione e di conservare questo manuale a portata di mano per riferimenti 
futuri. In caso di qualunque altra domanda si prega di contattare il nostro rivenditore o il distributore locale da chi è stato 
acquistato il prodotto. Loro sono addestrati e pronti a servirla nel miglior modo possibile. La garanzia è valida per 2 anni dalla 
data d’acquisto. La garanzia non si applica ai danni provocati dall’installazione errata o dall’usura anomala. L’azienda non fornisce 
alcuna garanzia per danni a qualsiasi superficie a causa della rimozione e dell’installazione errata del prodotto. I prodotti sono 
adatti per 10-12 ore di funzionamento quotidiano. L’utilizzo del prodotto per 24 ore al giorno annulla la garanzia. La garanzia di 
questo prodotto è valida soltanto per difetti di fabbricazione.

ATTENZIONE
• Spegnere l'elettricità prima di iniziare!
• Installazione soltanto da parte di un elettricista certificato  
• Solo per uso interno.

[DE] EINFÜHRUNG UND GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
Wir danken Ihnen, dass Sie ein V-TAC ausgesucht und gekauft haben. V-TAC wird Ihnen die besten Dienste erweisen. Lesen Sie, bitte, 
diese Gebrauchsanweisung vor der Montage aufmerksam durch und halten Sie sie für Auskünfte in der Zukunft parat. Sollten Sie weitere 
Fragen haben, kontaktieren Sie, bitte, unseren lokalen Händler oderVerkäufer, von dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben. Sie sind 
ausgebildet und bereit Sie auf die bestmögliche Art und Weise zu unterstützen. Die Gewährleistungsfrist beträgt 2 Jahre ab dem 
Kaufdatum. Die Gewährleistung bezieht sich nicht auf Schäden, die durch unsachgemäße Montage oder ungewöhnliche Abnutzung und 
Verschleiß verursacht worden sind. Das Unternehmen gewährt keine Garantie für durch unsachgemäßen Produktabbau oder unsach-
gemäße Montage entstandene Schäden an jeglichen Oberflächen. Die Produkte sind für eine Nutzung von bis zu 10-12 Stunden täglich 
geeignet. Eine tägliche, 24-stündige Nutzung schließt die Gewährleistung aus. Diese Gewährleistung gilt nur für Herstellungsmängel.

ACHTUNG
• Bitte schalten Sie die Stromversorgung aus und lesen Sie diese Anleitung, bevor Sie mit der Installation beginnen.
• Installation nur von Elektrofachkräften
• Nur für den Gebrauch in Innenräumen.

BESCHREIBUNG DES PRODUKTS
• Kapazitive Kontakttechnologie, ultra empfindlich wird angenommen.
• Mit RF-Fernbedienung, sehr einfache Steuerung von RGB-LED-Streifen, wie 5050, 3528 usw.
• Mit einstellbarer Helligkeit, Farbe und Geschwindigkeit, je nach Bedarf.
• Mehrfarbiges Rad für einfache Bedienung.
• Mit automatischer Sleep- und Wake-Up-Funktion, geringem Stromverbrauch und Energiespeicherung.
• Kleine Größe und lange Lebensdauer.
• Mit Auto-Save-Funktion zum Speichern der letzten Einstellung.
• Die Eingangsspannung dieses Produkts beträgt DC12V ~ 24V. Andere Eingangsspannungen sind nicht zulässig.
• Das Anschlusskabel muss korrekt und gemäß den Farben der Drähte und dem Schaltplan angeschlossen werden.
• Überladen ist verboten.

Die dynamischen Modi sind wie folgt: (Siehe Tabelle 1)
ANWEISUNGEN ZUM BEDIENEN DER FERNBEDIENUNG: (Siehe Abbildung 1 und Tabelle 2)
VERBINDUNG (Siehe Abbildung 2)

BEACHTUNG
• Die Eingangsspannung dieses Produkts beträgt DC12V ~ 24V. Andere Eingangsspannungen sind nicht zulässig.
• Das Anschlusskabel muss korrekt und gemäß den Farben der Drähte und dem Schaltplan angeschlossen werden.

DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO
• Viene adottata la tecnologia di contatto capacitivo, ultra sensibile.
• Con telecomando RF, controllo molto facile delle strisce LED RGB, come 5050, 3528, ecc..
• Con luminosità, colore e velocità regolabili in base alle diverse esigenze.
• Ruota dei colori completa per un facile utilizzo.
• Con funzione di sospensione e riattivazione automatica, basso consumo energetico e risparmio energetico.
• Dimensioni ridotte e lunga durata.
• Con funzione di memorizzazione automatica per salvare l'ultima impostazione.
• La tensione di ingresso di questo prodotto è DC12V ~ 24V. Non sono ammesse altre tensioni di ingresso.
• Il cavo deve essere collegato correttamente e secondo i colori dei cavi e lo schema elettrico di collegamento.
• È vietato il sovraccarico.

Le modalità dinamiche sono le seguenti: (Fare riferimento alla tabella 1)
ISTRUZIONI PER LE FUNZIONI DEL TELECOMANDO: (Fare riferimento alla Figura 1 e alla Tabella 2)
CONNESSIONE (Fare riferimento alla Figura 2)

ATTENZIONE
• La tensione di ingresso di questo prodotto è DC12V~24V. Non sono ammesse altre tensioni di ingresso.
• Il cavo di alimentazione deve essere collegato correttamente e secondo il colore del cavo e lo schema elettrico di collega-
mento.
• È vietato il sovraccarico.

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA DEL TELECOMANDO
• Prima di utilizzare questo prodotto, accertarsi che tutte le parti siano configurate correttamente secondo le istruzioni 

riportate nelle istruzioni allegate.
• Il prodotto non deve essere utilizzato da persone di età inferiore ai 5 anni senza la supervisione di un genitore o di un 

tutore.
• Assicurarsi che le batterie di alimentazione siano configurate correttamente e abbiano i parametri appropriati come 

specificato dal produttore.

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA DEL CONTROLLER RF
• Assicurarsi che la tensione di ingresso di questo prodotto sia quella prescritta dal produttore. Altre tensioni in ingresso 

possono causare il guasto del prodotto e potenzialmente danneggiare l'ambiente e la salute.
• I fili devono essere collegati correttamente e in conformità ai colori dei fili e alle istruzioni fornite nello schema elettrico 

descritto in queste istruzioni.
• Prima dell'accensione, accertarsi che gli elementi di potenza abbiano una potenza inferiore a quella specificata dal 

produttore.
• Prima di inserire la spina, accertarsi che la tensione della striscia led sia adatta alla configurazione con questo prodotto.
• Questo prodotto è adatto ai prodotti fabbricati dalla società V-TAC; in caso di collegamento con prodotti di altre società, 

V-TAG non è responsabile di eventuali conseguenze negative per la salute.
• L'installazione iniziale del prodotto deve essere effettuata da uno specialista con le qualifiche e le competenze necessarie.

A dinamikus módok a következők: (Lásd az 1. táblázatot)
TÁVIRÁNYÍTÓ FUNKCIÓ UTASÍTÁS: (Lásd az 1. ábrát és a 2. táblázatot)
KAPCSOLAT (Lásd a 2. ábrát)

VIGYÁZAT
• A termék bemeneti feszültsége DC12V ~ 24V. Más bemeneti feszültségek nem megengedettek.
• Az elvezető vezetéket megfelelően kell csatlakoztatni, a vezeték színének és a csatlakoztatási rajznak megfelelően.
• Túlterhelés tilos.

TÁVVEZÉRLŐ BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK
• A TERMÉK HASZNÁLATA ELŐTT GYŐZŐDJÖN MEG ARRÓL, HOGY MINDEN ALKATRÉSZ HELYESEN VAN-E KONFIGURÁLVA A 

MELLÉKELT HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁSBAN FOGLALTAK SZERINT.
• A TERMÉKET 5 ÉV ALATTI SZEMÉLYEK NEM HASZNÁLHATJÁK SZÜLŐ VAGY GONDVISELŐ FELÜGYELETE NÉLKÜL.
• GYŐZŐDJÖN MEG ARRÓL, HOGY A HÁLÓZATI ELEMEK MEGFELELŐEN VANNAK KONFIGURÁLVA, ÉS A GYÁRTÓ ÁLTAL MEGADOTT 

PARAMÉTEREKKEL RENDELKEZNEK.

RF-VEZÉRLŐ BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK
• GYŐZŐDJÖN MEG ARRÓL, HOGY A TERMÉK BEMENETI FESZÜLTSÉGE MEGFELEL A GYÁRTÓ ÁLTAL ELŐÍRTAKNAK. MÁS BEMENETI 

FESZÜLTSÉGEK A TERMÉK MEGHIBÁSODÁSÁT OKOZHATJÁK, ÉS POTENCIÁLISAN KÁROSÍTHATJÁK A KÖRNYEZETET ÉS AZ ÖN 
EGÉSZSÉGÉT.

• A VEZETÉKEKET HELYESEN ÉS A VEZETÉK SZÍNEINEK ÉS A JELEN HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁSBAN LEÍRT ÁRAMKÖRI DIAGRAMBAN 
MEGADOTT UTASÍTÁSOKNAK MEGFELELŐEN KELL CSATLAKOZTATNI.

• A BEKAPCSOLÁS ELŐTT GYŐZŐDJÖN MEG ARRÓL, HOGY A HÁLÓZATI ELEMEK TELJESÍTMÉNYE ALACSONYABB A GYÁRTÓ ÁLTAL 
MEGADOTTNÁL .

• A BEKAPCSOLÁS ELŐTT GYŐZŐDJÖN MEG ARRÓL, HOGY A LEDSZALAG FESZÜLTSÉGE ALKALMAS A TERMÉKKEL VALÓ KONFIG-
URÁLÁSRA.

• EZ A TERMÉK A V-TAC CÉG ÁLTAL GYÁRTOTT TERMÉKEKHEZ ALKALMAS, MÁS CÉGEK TERMÉKEIVEL VALÓ ÖSSZEKAPCSOLÁS 
ESETÉN A V-TAG NEM VÁLLAL FELELŐSSÉGET AZ ÖN EGÉSZSÉGÉRE GYAKOROLT KÁROS KÖVETKEZMÉNYEKÉRT.

• A TERMÉK ELSŐ TELEPÍTÉSÉT CSAK MEGFELELŐ KÉPESÍTÉSSEL ÉS KÉSZSÉGEKKEL RENDELKEZŐ SZAKEMBER VÉGEZHETI.

• Überladen ist verboten.

FERNBEDIENUNG SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
• Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Verwendung dieses Produkts, dass alle Teile gemäß den Anweisungen in der beiliegenden Anleitung 

richtig konfiguriert sind.
• Das Produkt sollte nicht von Personen unter 5 Jahren ohne Beaufsichtigung durch ein Elternteil oder einen Erziehungsberechtigten 

verwendet werden.
• Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Leistungsbatterien richtig konfiguriert sind und die vom Hersteller angegebenen Parameter 

aufweisen.

RF CONTROLLER SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
• Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Eingangsspannung dieses Produkts den Angaben des Herstellers entspricht. Andere Eingangsspan-

nungen können zum Versagen des Produkts führen und möglicherweise die Umwelt und Ihre Gesundheit schädigen.
• Die Drähte müssen korrekt und in Übereinstimmung mit den Farben der Drähte und den Anweisungen des in dieser Anleitung 

beschriebenen Schaltplans angeschlossen werden.
• Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Einschalten, dass die Leistungselemente eine geringere als die vom Hersteller angegebene Leistung 

haben.
• Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Einstecken, dass die Spannung der LED-Leiste für die Konfiguration mit diesem Produkt geeignet ist.
• Dieses Produkt ist für Produkte der Firma V-TAC geeignet. Beim Anschluss an Produkte anderer Firmen übernimmt V-TAG keine 

Verantwortung für eventuelle negative Folgen für Ihre Gesundheit.
• Die Erstinstallation des Produkts muss von einem Fachmann mit den entsprechenden Qualifikationen und Fähigkeiten durchgeführt 

werden.

WICHTIGE HINWEISE:

• Dieses Produkt enthält den Batterietyp „Primary“ (nicht wiederaufladbar).
• Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte, die zu Abfall geworden sind, werden als Altgeräte bezeichnet. Altgeräte dürfen nicht mit anderem 

Hausmüll entsorgt werden.
• Besitzer von Altgeräten am Ende der Nutzungsdauer müssen das Gerät bei den von den öffentlichen Entsorgungsträgern oder 

Händlern eingerichteten Sammelstellen zurückgeben. Diese Rücksendung ist für Sie mit keinen Kosten verbunden.
• Besitzer von Altgeräten sind verpflichtet, zugängliche Batterien / Akkus sowie zerstörungsfrei entnehmbare Lampen vor der 

Rückgabe aus dem Altgerät zu entfernen. Dies gilt nicht, wenn Altgeräte unter Beteiligung einer öffentlich-rechtlichen Anwaltskan-
zlei zur Wiederverwendung aufbereitet werden.

• Batterien, die aus einem alten elektronischen Gerät entnommen wurden, sollten separat entsorgt werden. Diese Batterierückgabe 
verursacht für Sie keine Kosten und der Nutzer ist zur Rückgabe der Batterie verpflichtet.

• Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass dieses Produkt beim Entfernen des Akkus nicht eingeschaltet ist. Brandgefahr! Vermeiden Sie ein 
Kurzschließen der Kontakte einer abgenommenen Batterie. Verbrennen Sie die Batterie nicht. Bitte behandeln Sie den Akku mit 
Vorsicht!

• Bei der Entsorgung von Elektrogeräten oder Batterien auf Deponien oder Halden können Schadstoffe ins Grundwasser gelangen 
und in die Nahrungskette gelangen und Ihre Gesundheit und Ihr Wohlbefinden schädigen.

• Das Symbol „Gekreuzte Mülltonnen“ weist darauf hin, dass dieses Produkt nicht mit dem anderen Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf 
und am Ende seiner Lebensdauer vom unsortierten Hausmüll getrennt gesammelt werden muss.

• Unter folgendem Link gelangen Sie zum Online-Verzeichnis der Sammel- und Rückgabestellen: https://www.ear-sys-
tem.de/ear-verzeichnis/sammel-und-ruecknahmestellen



[ES] INTRODUCCIÓN Y GARANTÍA
Le agradecemos que ha elegido y adquirido la V-TAC. V-TAC le servirá del mejor modo posible. Pedimos que antes de comenzar la 
instalación lea atentamente las presentes instrucciones y las guarde en un lugar adecuado para consultas próximas. En caso de dudas o 
preguntas, póngase, por favor, en contacto con el representante o suministrador más cercano de quien ha comprado el producto. Él será 
debidamente instruido y dispuesto para atenderle de la mejor manera posible. La garantía tendrá una duración de 2 años, contados a 
partir de la fecha de la compra. La garantía no será aplicable a daños ocasionados por instalación incorrecta o gasto inhabitual. La 
empresa no otorgará garantía para daños de superficies de cualquier tipo generados por su eliminación e instalación incorrectas. Los 
productos tendrán explotación adecuada durante unas 10-12 horas diarias. La explotación de 24 horas diarias llevará a la anulación de 
la garantía. La garantía cubrirá solo defectos de producción de fábrica.

CUIDADO
• Apague la alimentación y lea estas instrucciones antes de empezar la instalación.
• Instalación solo por electricista certificado.
• Sólo para uso en interiores.

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO
• Adopta la tecnología táctil capacitiva, ultra sensible.
• Con control remoto RF, muy fácil de controlar las tiras de LED RGB como 5050, 3528, etc.
• Con brillo, color y velocidad ajustables según las diferentes necesidades.
• Rueda de color completa para una operación conveniente.
• Con función de reposo y despertar automático, bajo consumo de energía y conservación de la misma.
• Tamaño pequeño y larga vida útil.
• Función de memorización automática, guardando su última configuración.
• El voltaje de entrada de este producto es DC12V~24V. No se permiten otros voltajes de entrada.
• Los cables deben conectarse correctamente, de acuerdo con el color del cable y el diagrama de conexión.
• Las sobrecargas están prohibidas.

Los modos dinámicos son los siguientes: (Consulte la Tabla 1)
INSTRUCCIÓN DE LA FUNCIÓN DEL MANDO A DISTANCIA: (Consulte la Figura 1 y la Tabla 2)
CONECCIÓN (Consulte la Figura 2)

CUIDADO
• El voltaje de entrada de este producto es DC12V~24V. No se permiten otros voltajes de entrada.
• El cableado debe conectarse correctamente y de acuerdo con el color del cable y el diagrama de conexión ofrece.
• Las sobrecargas están prohibidas. 

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD DEL MANDO A DISTANCIA
• Antes de utilizar este producto, asegúrese de que todas las piezas están configuradas correctamente de acuerdo con las instruc-

ciones adjuntas.
• El producto no debe ser utilizado por menores de 5 años sin la supervisión de un padre o tutor.
• Asegúrese de que las baterías de alimentación están configuradas correctamente y tienen los parámetros apropiados especificados 

por el fabricante.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD DEL CONTROLADOR RF
• Asegúrese de que la tensión de entrada de este producto es la prescrita por el fabricante. Otros voltajes de entrada pueden hacer 

que el producto se averíe y potencialmente dañar el medio ambiente y su salud.
• Los cables deben estar conectados correctamente y de acuerdo con los colores del cable y las instrucciones dadas en el diagrama 

del circuito descrito en estas instrucciones.
• Asegúrese antes de conectar que los elementos de alimentación tienen una potencia inferior a la especificada por el fabricante .
• Asegúrese antes de enchufar que el voltaje de la tira de leds es el adecuado para la configuración con este producto.
• Este producto es adecuado para productos fabricados por la empresa V-TAC, al conectarlo con productos de otras empresas, V-TAG 

no se hace responsable de las consecuencias adversas para su salud.
• La instalación inicial del producto debe ser realizada por un especialista con las cualificaciones y habilidades pertinentes.

[HR] UVOD I JAMSTVO
Hvala vam, što ste odabrali i kupili tvrtke Vi-Tek (V-TAC). Vi-Tek (V-TAC) će vam poslužiti na najbolji mogući način. Molimo, pažljivo 
pročitajte ove upute prije instalacije i spremite upute za buduću uporabu. Ako imate dodatnih pitanja, molimo obratite se našempro-
davaču ili lokalnom trgovcu gdje ste kupili ovaj proizvod. Oni su osposobljeni i spremni vam pomognu na najbolji način. Jamstvo za ovaj 
proizvod vrijedi za razdoblje od 2 godine, računajući od dana kupnje. Jamstvo se ne odnosi na štetu, nastalu nepravilnom ugradnjom ili 
neuobičajenim habanjem. Tvrtka ne jamči za štete koje nastanu po bilo kojoj površini proizvoda, zbog nepravilne demontaže odnosno i 
ugradnje proizvoda. Ovi proizvodi su prikladni za 10-12 sati rada dnevno. Uporaba proizvod 24 sata dnevno čini ovo jamstvo nevažeće. 
Jamstvo za ovaj proizvod dano je samo za nedostatke koji su nastali samo tijekom njegove proizvodnje.

OPREZ 
• Molimo pročitajte ove upute i isključite napajanje prije početka ugradnje.
• Ugradnju može obaviti samo stručni električar

OPIS PROIZVODA
• Koristi tehnologiju kapacitivnog dodira, ultra osjetljiv.
• S RF daljinskim upravljačem, vrlo jednostavno upravljanje RGB LED traka poput 5050, 3528 itd.
• Sa svjetlinom, bojom i brzinom koja se može prilagoditi prema različitim potrebama.
• Kotačić u boji za prikladan rad.
• S funkcijom automatskog spavanja i buđenja, niskom potrošnjom energije i uštedom energije.
• Male veličine i duga vijeka trajanja.
• Automatsko memoriranje, spremanje vaše zadnje postavke.
• Ulazni napon proizvoda je DC12V ~ 24V. Drugi ulazni naponi nisu dopušteni.
• Kabel za napajanje mora biti ispravno spojen, u skladu s bojom žice i shemom spajanja.
• Nemojte preopterećivati.

[FR] INTRODUCTION & GARANTIE
Merci d’avoir choisi et acheté un produit à V-TAC. V-TAC vous offrira le meilleur. Veuillez lire attentivement ces instructions avant de 
commencer l’installation et conservez ce manuel à portée de main pour référence ultérieure. Si vous avez d’autres questions, veuillez 
contacter notre distributeur ou le fournisseur local auprès duquel vous avez acheté le produit. Ils sont formés et prêts à vous servir au 
mieux. La garantie est valable pour une période de 2 ans à compter de la date d’achat. La garantie ne s’applique pas à des dommages 
causés par une installation incorrecte ou une usure anormale. La société ne donne aucune garantie pour des dommages causés à une 
surface en raison d’un enlèvement et d’une installation incorrects du produit. Les produits sont convenables pour une exploitation 
quotidienne de 10-12 heures. L’utilisation du produit pendant 24 heures par jour annule la garantie. Ce produit est couvert par une 
garantie pour des défauts de fabrication seulement.

ATTENTION
• Veuillez mettre hors tension et lire ces instructions avant de commencer l’installation.
• Installation par électricien certifié.
• Pour une utilisation à l'intérieur uniquement.

[PT] INTRODUÇÃO E GARANTIA
Agradecemos que escolheu e adquiriu o produto da V-TAC. A V-TAC irá servir-lhe da melhor maneira possível. Por favor, leia atentam-
ente estas instruções antes da instalação e mantenha este manual para referência no futuro. Se tiver outras dúvidas, entre em contacto 
com o nosso revendedor ou comerciante local de quem adquiriu o produto. Eles são formados e estão prontos para lhe serem úteis da 
melhor maneira possível. A garantia é válida por um período de 2 anos a partir da data de compra. A garantia não se aplica a danos 
causados devido a uma instalação incorrecta ou desgaste invulgar. A empresa não dá nenhuma garantia por danos de qualquer superfí-
cie devido à inadequada remoção e instalação do produto. Os produtos são apropriados para exploração durante 10-12 horas por dia. A 
exploração do produto durante 24 horas leva à invalidação da garantia. Este produto tem uma garantia apenas para defeitos de 
fabricação.

ATENÇÃO
• DESLIGAR a alimentação antes de iniciar!
• A instalação só pode ser feita por electricista autorizado.
• Apenas para utilização em interiores.

DESCRIÇÃO DO PRODUTO
• Adopta tecnologia Capacitive Touch, ultra sensível.
• Com controlo remoto RF, tiras de LED RGB muito fáceis de controlar, como 5050, 3528, etc.
• Com brilho, cor e velocidade ajustáveis e de acordo com diferentes necessidades.
• Tamanho pequeno e longa vida útil.
• Com função de sono e despertar automático, baixo consumo de energia e conservação de energia.
• Tamanho pequeno e longa vida útil.
• Função de memorização automática, poupando a sua última configuração.
• A tensão de entrada deste produto  é DC12V~24V. Outras tensões de entrada não são permitidas.
• O fio de chumbo deve ser ligado correctamente, de acordo com a cor do fio e as ofertas do diagrama de ligação.
• As sobrecargas são proibidas.

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT
• Adopte la technologie tactile capacitive, ultra sensible.
• Avec télécommande RF, très facile de commander les bandes LED RGB comme 5050, 3528, etc..
•  Avec la luminosité, la couleur et la vitesse réglable et selon les différents besoins,
• Roue de couleur complète pour un fonctionnement pratique.
•Fonction de veille et de réveil automatique, faible consommation d'énergie et économie d'énergie..
• Petite taille et longue durée de vie.
• AFonction de mémorisation automatique, permettant de sauvegarder vos derniers réglages.
• La tension d'entrée de ce produit est de 12V~24V DC. Les autres tensions d'entrée ne sont pas autorisées.
• Le fil conducteur doit être connecté correctement, selon la couleur du fil et le schéma de connexion proposé.
• Les surcharges sont interdites.

Les modes dynamiques sont les suivants: (Reportez-vous au tableau 1)
INSTRUCTION DES FONCTIONS DE LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE: (Reportez-vous à la Figure 1 et au Tableau 2)
CONNEXION (Reportez-vous à la figure 2)

AVERTISSEMENT
•La tension d'entrée de ce produit est de 12V~24V DC. Les autres tensions d'entrée ne sont pas autorisées.
• e fil conducteur doit être connecté correctement et selon la couleur du fil et le schéma de connexion proposé.
• Les surcharges sont interdites.

INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ POUR LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE
• Avant d'utiliser ce produit, assurez-vous que toutes les pièces sont correctement configurées conformément aux instructions 

figurant dans le mode d'emploi ci-joint.
• Le produit ne doit pas être utilisé par des personnes de moins de 5 ans sans la surveillance d'un parent ou d'un tuteur.
• Assurez-vous que les batteries d'alimentation sont configurées correctement et qu'elles ont les paramètres appropriés, comme 

spécifié par le fabricant.

INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ POUR LE CONTRÔLEUR RF
• Assurez-vous que la tension d'entrée de ce produit est celle prescrite par le fabricant. D'autres tensions d'entrée peuvent entraîner 

une panne du produit et nuire à l'environnement et à la santé.
• Les fils doivent être connectés correctement et conformément aux couleurs des fils et aux instructions données dans le schéma de 

circuit décrit dans ces instructions.
• Assurez-vous avant la mise sous tension que les éléments d'alimentation ont une puissance inférieure à celle spécifiée par le 

fabricant.
• S'assurer avant de brancher que la tension de la bande de LED est adaptée à la configuration de ce produit.
• Ce produit est adapté aux produits fabriqués par la société V-TAC, en cas de connexion avec des produits d'autres sociétés, V-TAG 

n'est pas responsable des conséquences néfastes pour votre santé.
• L'installation initiale du produit doit être effectuée par un spécialiste possédant les qualifications et les compétences nécessaires.

Dinamički načini rada su sljedeći: (Pogledajte tablicu 1)
UPUTE O FUNKCIJAMA DALJINSKOG UPRAVLJANJA: (Pogledajte sliku 1 i tablicu 2)
POVEZIVANJE (Pogledajte sliku 2)

OPREZ
• Ulazni napon proizvoda je DC12V ~ 24V. Drugi ulazni naponi nisu dopušteni.
• Kabel za napajanje mora biti ispravno spojen i u skladu s bojama žica i shemom ožičenja.
• Preopterećenje je zabranjeno.



[EL] ΕΙΣΑΓΩΓΗ - ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ
Σας ευχαριστούμε για το ότι επιλέξατε και αγοράσατε το προϊόν της  Βι-ΤΑΚ(V-TAC).  Η Βι-ΤΑΚ (V-TAC) θα σας εξυπηρετήσει με τον 
καλύτερο δυνατό τρόπο. Παρακαλούμε να διαβάσετε προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες μας προτού τοποθετήσετε και διατηρήστε τις οδηγίες για τη 
μετέπειτα ενημέρωσή σας. Αν έχετε άλλα ερωτήματα και απορίες, παρακαλούμε να έλθετε σε επαφή με τον προμηθευτή μας ή με τον 
εγχώριο έμπορο από τον οποίο αγοράσατε το προϊόν. Αυτοί εκπαιδεύτηκαν κατάλληλα και είναι πρόθυμοι να σας εξυπηρετήσουν με τον 
καλύτερο τρόπο. Η εγγύηση ισχύει για περίοδο 2 ετών από την ημερομηνία της αγοράς. Η εγγύηση δεν εφαρμόζεται σε περίπτωση που 
προκληθούν ζημιές εξαιτίας λάθος τοποθέτησης ή ασυνήθιστης φθοράς. Η εταιρεία δεν παρέχει εγγύηση για ζημιές σε 
οποιαδήποτεεπιφάνεια εξαιτίας τις λάθος απομάκρυνσης ή τοποθέτησης του προϊόντος. Τα προϊόντα είναι κατάλληλα για χρήση 10-12 
ωρών την ημέρα. Η χρήση του προϊόντος επί 24 ώρες έχει ως αποτέλεσμα την ακύρωση της εγγύησης. Η εγγύηση του προϊόντος αφορά 
μόνο τα ελαττώματα της παραγωγής.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ
• ΚΛΕΙΣΤΕ την ηλεκτροδότηση προτού αρχίσετε!
• Τοποθέτηση μόνο από αδειούχο ηλεκτρολόγο.
• Μόνο για εσωτερική χρήση.

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ
• Έχει υιοθετηθεί η χωρητική εξαιρετικά ευαίσθητη τεχνολογία επαφής.
• Με τηλεχειριστήριο RF οι λωρίδες RGB LED χειρίζονται πολύ εύκολα, όπως 5050, 3528 κλπ.
• Με ρυθμιζόμενη φωτεινότητα, χρώμα και ταχύτητα, ανάλογα με τις διαφορετικές ανάγκες.
• Πολύχρωμος τροχός για άνετη λειτουργία.
• Με αυτόματη λειτουργία ύπνου και αφύπνισης, χαμηλή κατανάλωση ενέργειας και αποθήκευση ενέργειας.
• Μικρό μέγεθος και μεγάλη διάρκεια ζωής.
• Με λειτουργία αυτόματης αποθήκευσης για να αποθηκεύσετε την τελευταία ρύθμιση.
• Η τάση εισόδου αυτού του προϊόντος είναι DC12V ~ 24V. Δεν επιτρέπονται άλλες τάσεις εισόδου. 
• Το κύριο καλώδιο πρέπει να συνδεθεί σωστά και σύμφωνα με τα χρώματα των καλωδίων και το διάγραμμα καλωδίωσης.
• Απαγορεύεται η υπερφόρτωση.

Οι δυναμικές λειτουργίες έχουν ως εξής:  (Ανατρέξτε στον Πίνακα 1)
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ ΤΟΥ ΤΗΛΕΧΕΙΡΙΣΤΗΡΙΟΥ: (Ανατρέξτε στο Σχήμα 1 και στον Πίνακα 2)

[RO] INTRODUCERE, GARANŢIA
Vă mulţumim că aţi ales şi v-aţi cumpărat acest produs de V-TAC. V-TAC vă va fi de un mare folos, utilizându-l în modul cel mai potrivit 
posibil. Vă rugăm să citiţi .aceste instrucţiuni cu atenţie, înainte să începeţi instalarea, şi păstraţi-le pentru că s-ar putea să fie necesar 
să le recitiţi. Dacă aveţi şi alte întrebări, luaţi legătură cu dealer-ul nostru sau cu comerciantul de la care v-aţi achiziţionat produsul. 
Aceştia sunt bine instruiţi şi întotdeauna sunt disponibili să vă servească în modul cel mai bun posibil. Garanţia este valabilă pe un 
termen  de 2 ani din data achiziţionării produsului. Garanţia însă  nu se aplică cu privire la daunele cauzate de instalare incorectă sau 
care rezultă din uzura  anormală de utilizare. Societatea nu acordă garanţie pentru daune produse pe suprafeţe,  indiferent de tipul 
acestora, care se datorează îndepărtării sau montării incorecte a produsului. Aceste produse sunt potrivite pentru exploatare continuă 
timp de 10-12 ore pe zi. Exploatarea produsului timp de 24 de ore fără întrerupere, poate duce la pierderea garanţiei.  Pentru acest 
produs, garanţia se acordă numai pentru defecte de fabricaţie.

ATENŢIE
• DECONECTAŢI alimentarea cu energie electrică înainte să începeţi instalarea!
• Instalarea se va realiza numai de către un electrician autorizat. 
• Numai pentru utilizare în interior.

DESCRIEREA PRODUSULUI
• Este prevăzut cu o tehnologie de contact cu mare capacitate care este foarte sensibilă.
• Cu control de la distanţă RF, control facilitat al benzilor LED RGB LED - de 5050, 3528 etc.
• Cu luminozitate, culoare şi viteză  reglabile, în funcţie de diferitele nevoi.
• Roată multicoloră pentru exploatare confortabilă.
• Are funcţii pentru adormire şi trezire automată, este cu consum redus de putere şi o mare eficienţă energetică.
• Este de dimensiuni mici şi cu un termen lung de exeploatare.
• Are funcţia de salvare automată a ultimei setări.
• Tensiunea de intrare a produsului este de DC12V~24V. Nu se admit alte tensiuni de intrare.
• Cablul de intare trebuie conectat corect, în funcţie de culorile firelor şi de schema electrică.
• Supraîncărcarea instalaţiei este interzisă.

Regimurile dinamice sunt următoarele: (Consultați Tabelul 1)
INSTRUCŢIUNI DE EXPLOATARE A DISPOZITIVULUI DE CONTROL DE LA DISTANŢĂ: (Consultați Figura 1 și Tabelul 2)
CONECTARE (Consultați Figura 2)

ATENŢIE
• Tensiunea de intrare al produsului este de DC12V~24V. Alte tensiuni de intrare nu se admit.
• Cablul de intare trebuie conectat corect, în funcţie de culorile firelor şi de schema electrică.
• Supraîncărcarea instalaţiei este interzisă.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE SIGURANȚĂ PENTRU TELECOMANDĂ
• Înainte de a utiliza acest produs, asigurați-vă că toate piesele sunt configurate corect conform instrucțiunilor din instrucțiunile 

atașate.
• Produsul nu trebuie utilizat de persoane cu vârsta sub 5 ani fără supravegherea unui părinte sau a unui gua rdian.
• Asigurați-vă că bateriile de alimentare sunt configurate corect și au parametrii corespunzători, conform specificațiilor producătoru-

lui.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE SIGURANȚĂ PENTRU CONTROLERUL RF
• Asigurați-vă că tensiunea de intrare a acestui produs este cea prescrisă de producător. Alte tensiuni de intrare pot provoca defectar-

ea produsului și pot dăuna mediului și sănătății dumneavoastră.
• Firele trebuie să fie conectate corect și în conformitate cu culorile firelor și cu instrucțiunile date în schema de circuit descrisă în 

aceste instrucțiuni.
• Asigurați-vă, înainte de a porni, că elementele de alimentare au o putere mai mică decât cea specificată de producător .
• Asigurați-vă înainte de conectare că tensiunea benzii cu leduri este adecvată pentru configurarea cu acest produs.
• Acest produs este potrivit pentru produsele fabricate de compania V-TAC, în cazul conectării cu produse ale altor companii, V-TAG 

nu este responsabil pentru consecințele negative asupra sănătății dumneavoastră.
• Instalarea inițială a produsului trebuie să fie efectuată de un specialist cu calificări și competențe relevante.

[PL] WSTĘP I GWARANCJAD
Dziękujemy za wybór i zakup produktu V-TAC. V-TAC będzie Ci służył najlepiej. Prosze przeczytać tę instrukcje uważnie przed przystąpie-
niem do zainstalowania i zachować ją do użytku w przyszłości. Jeśli masz jakieś pytania, proszę skontaktować się z naszym Przedst-
awicielem lub z dystrybutorem, od którego kupiłeś produkt. Oni sa przeszkoleni i gotowi udzielić Ci pomocy. Gwarancja ważna jest 2 lata 
od zakupu. Gwarancja nie obejmuje uszkodzeń wynikających z niewłaściwego zainstalowania lub nadzwyczajnego zużycia. Spółka nie 
ponosi odpowiedzialności za ewentualne szkody spowodowane na powierzchniach podczas instalacji lub deinstalacji. Łączny czas świecenia 
opraw w ciągu doby nie może przekroczyć 10-12 godzin, 24-godzinna eksploatacja produktu prowadzi do unieważnienia gwarancji. 
Gwarancja obejmuje jedynie wady powstałe z przyczyn tkwiących w produkcie.

UWAGA
• WYŁĄCZYĆ zasilanie przed przystąpieniem do instalacji!
• Instalacja powinna być wykonywana wyłącznie przez elektrotechnika posiadającego certyfikat.dado!
• Tylko do użytku wewnątrz pomieszczeń.

OPIS PRODUKTU 
• Zastosowano technologię styków pojemnościowych, bardzo czułą. 
• Z pilotem RF, bardzo łatwe sterowanie taśmami LED RGB, takimi jak 5050, 3528 itp. 
• Z regulowaną jasnością, kolorem i szybkością, zgodnie z różnymi potrzebami. 
• Wielokolorowe koło dla łatwej obsługi. 
• Z funkcją automatycznego uśpienia i obudzenia, niskim zużyciem energii i magazynowaniem energii. 
• Mały rozmiar i długa żywotność. 
• Z funkcją automatycznego zapisywania w celu zapamietania ostatnich ustawień. 
• Napięcie wejściowe tego produktu wynosi DC12V ~ 24V.  Inne napięcia wejściowe nie są dozwolone.
• Przewód zasilający musi być podłączony prawidłowo, zgodnie z kolorami przewodów i schematem połączeń. 
• Przeciążanie jest zabronione. 

Tryby dynamiczne są, jak podano następująco: (Patrz Tabela 1)
INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI PILOTA: (Patrz Rysunek 1 i Tabela 2)
PODŁĄCZENIE  (Patrz rysunek 2) 

UWAGA: 
• Napięcie wejściowe tego produktu wynosi DC12V ~ 24V.  Inne napięcia wejściowe nie są dozwolone.
• Przewód zasilający musi być podłączony prawidłowo, zgodnie z kolorami przewodów i schematem połączeń. 
• Przeciążanie jest zabronione. 

INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA DOTYCZĄCE PILOTA ZDALNEGO STEROWANIA
• Przed rozpoczęciem korzystania z tego produktu należy upewnić się, że wszystkie części są prawidłowo skonfigurowane zgodnie z 

instrukcjami zawartymi w załączonej instrukcji.
• Produkt nie powinien być używany przez osoby poniżej 5 roku życia bez nadzoru rodzica lub opiekuna.
• Należy upewnić się, że baterie zasilające są prawidłowo skonfigurowane i mają odpowiednie parametry określone przez producenta.

[CZ] ÚVOD A ZÁRUKA
Děkujeme, že jste si vybrali a koupili výrobek firmy V-TEK (V-TAC). V-TEK (V-TAC) vám nabízí ty nejlepší výrobky. Před zahájením 
instalace si prosím pečlivě přečtěte tyto pokyny a uschovejte si tento návod pro budoucí použití. Pokud máte další dotazy, obraťte se na 
našeho prodejce nebo místního obchodního zástupce, od kterého jste výrobek zakoupili. Oni jsou vyškoleni a jsou vám k dispozici pro 
všechny vaše potřeby. Záruka je platná po dobu 2 let od data zakoupení. Záruka se nevztahuje na škody způsobené nesprávnou 
instalací nebo atypickým opotřebením. Společnost neposkytuje záruku na poškození na jakémkoli povrchu kvůli neodbornému 
odstranění a instalaci výrobku. Výrobky jsou vhodné pro 10-12 hodin každodenní využívaní. Používání výrobku během 24 hodin denně 
ruší platnost záruky. Výrobek má záruku pouze pro výrobní vady.

POZOR
• VYPNĚTE elektřinu, než začnete!
• Instalaci smí provést pouze certifikovaný elektrikář
• Pouze pro vnitřní použití.

POPIS PRODUKTU
• Kapacitní dotyková technologie, mimořádně citlivá.
•  S dálkovým ovládáním RF lze velmi snadno ovládat pásky RGB LED, jako jsou 5050, 3528 atd.
• S nastavitelným jasem, barvou a rychlostí podle různých potřeb.
•  Vícebarevné kolečko pro pohodlné ovládání.
•  S funkcí automatického uspání a probuzení, nízkou spotřebou energie a úsporou energie.
•  Malé rozměry a dlouhá životnost.
•  Funkce automatického ukládání pro uložení posledního nastavení.
•  Vstupní napětí tohoto výrobku je DC12V~24V. Jiná vstupní napětí nejsou povolena.
•  Přívodní vodič musí být připojen správně a v souladu s barvami vodičů a schématem zapojení.
•  Přetěžování je zakázáno.

Dynamické režimy jsou následující: (Viz tabulka 1)
NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ DÁLKOVÉHO OVLÁDÁNÍ: (Viz obrázek 1 a tabulku 2)
ZAPOJENÍ (Viz obrázek 2)

UPOZORNĚNÍ
● Vstupní napětí tohoto produktu je DC12V~24V. Jiná vstupní napětí nejsou povolena.
● Přívodní vodič musí být připojen správně a v souladu s barvami vodičů a schématem zapojení.
● Přetěžování je zakázáno.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY PRO DÁLKOVÉ OVLÁDÁNÍ
• Před použitím tohoto výrobku se ujistěte, že jsou všechny části správně nakonfigurovány podle pokynů v přiloženém návodu.
• Výrobek by neměly používat osoby mladší 5 let bez dozoru rodičů nebo gua rdianů.
• Ujistěte se, že jsou napájecí baterie správně nakonfigurovány a mají odpovídající parametry podle údajů výrobce.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY PRO RF REGULÁTOR
• Ujistěte se, že vstupní napětí tohoto výrobku odpovídá předpisům výrobce. Jiné vstupní napětí může způsobit poruchu výrobku a 

potenciálně poškodit životní prostředí a vaše zdraví.
• Vodiče musí být zapojeny správně a v souladu s barvami vodičů a pokyny uvedenými ve schématu zapojení popsaném v tomto 

návodu.
• Před zapnutím se ujistěte, že napájecí prvky mají nižší výkon, než udává výrobce .
• Před zapojením se ujistěte, že napětí led pásku je vhodné pro konfiguraci s tímto výrobkem.
• Tento výrobek je vhodný pro výrobky společnosti V-TAC, při propojení s výrobky jiných společností společnost V-TAG neodpovídá za 

případné nepříznivé následky pro vaše zdraví.
• První instalaci výrobku musí provést odborník s příslušnou kvalifikací a dovednostmi.

Os modos dinâmicos são os que se seguem: (Consulte a Tabela 1)
INSTRUÇÃO DA FUNÇÃO DE CONTROLO REMOTO: (Consulte a Figura 1 e a Tabela 2)
CONNECÇÃO (Consulte a Figura 2)

CUIDADO
• A tensão de entrada de este produto é DC12V~24V. Não são permitidas outras tensões de entrada.
• O fio de chumbo deve ser ligado corretamente e de acordo com a cor do fio e as ofertas do diagrama de ligação.
• As sobrecargas são proibidas.

INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA DO CONTROLO REMOTO
• Antes de utilizar este produto, certifique-se de que todas as peças estão corretamente configuradas, de acordo com as instruções 

contidas nas instruções anexas.
• O produto não deve ser utilizado por pessoas com menos de 5 anos de idade sem a supervisão de um dos pais ou de um 

responsável.
• Certifique-se de que as baterias de alimentação estão configuradas corretamente e têm os parâmetros adequados, conforme 

especificado pelo fabricante.

INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA DO CONTROLADOR RF
• Certifique-se de que a tensão de entrada deste produto é a prescrita pelo fabricante. Outras tensões de entrada podem causar a 

avaria do produto e potencialmente prejudicar o ambiente e a sua saúde.
• Os fios devem ser ligados corretamente e de acordo com as cores dos fios e as instruções dadas no diagrama de circuitos descrito 

nestas instruções.
• Antes de ligar o aparelho, certifique-se de que os elementos de alimentação têm uma potência inferior à especificada pelo fabrican-

te.
• Antes de ligar a ficha, certifique-se de que a tensão da faixa de leds é adequada para a configuração com este produto.
• Este produto é adequado para produtos fabricados pela empresa V-TAC, ao ligá-lo a produtos de outras empresas, a V-TAG não é 

responsável por quaisquer consequências adversas para a sua saúde.
• A instalação inicial do produto deve ser efectuada por um especialista com as qualificações e competências relevantes.

СВЪРЗВАНЕ (Ανατρέξτε στην Εικόνα 2)

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ
• Η τάση εισόδου αυτού του προϊόντος είναι DC12V ~ 24V. Δεν επιτρέπονται άλλες τάσεις εισόδου.  
• Το κύριο καλώδιο πρέπει να συνδεθεί σωστά και σύμφωνα με τα χρώματα των καλωδίων και το διάγραμμα καλωδίωσης.
• Απαγορεύεται η υπερφόρτωση.

ΟΔΗΓΊΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΊΑΣ ΤΗΛΕΧΕΙΡΙΣΤΗΡΊΟΥ
• Πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε αυτό το προϊόν, βεβαιωθείτε ότι όλα τα εξαρτήματα έχουν ρυθμιστεί σωστά σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες της 

συνημμένης οδηγίας.
• Το προϊόν δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται από άτομα κάτω των 5 ετών χωρίς την επίβλεψη γονέα ή κηδεμόνα.
• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι μπαταρίες τροφοδοσίας είναι σωστά διαμορφωμένες και έχουν τις κατάλληλες παραμέτρους όπως ορίζει ο 

κατασκευαστής.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΟΝ ΕΛΕΓΧΟ RF
• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η τάση εισόδου αυτού του προϊόντος είναι η προβλεπόμενη από τον κατασκευαστή. Άλλες εισερχόμενες τάσεις μπορεί 

να προκαλέσουν βλάβη του προϊόντος και ενδεχομένως να βλάψουν το περιβάλλον και την υγεία σας.
• Τα καλώδια πρέπει να συνδεθούν σωστά και σύμφωνα με τα χρώματα των καλωδίων και τις οδηγίες που δίνονται στο διάγραμμα 

κυκλώματος που περιγράφεται στην παρούσα οδηγία.
• Βεβαιωθείτε πριν από την ενεργοποίηση ότι τα στοιχεία ισχύος έχουν ισχύ μικρότερη από αυτή που ορίζει ο κατασκευαστής .
• Βεβαιωθείτε πριν από τη σύνδεση ότι η τάση της λωρίδας led είναι κατάλληλη για τη διαμόρφωση με αυτό το προϊόν.
• Αυτό το προϊόν είναι κατάλληλο για προϊόντα που κατασκευάζονται από την εταιρεία V-TAC, κατά τη σύνδεση με προϊόντα άλλων 

εταιρειών, η V-TAG δεν ευθύνεται για τυχόν αρνητικές συνέπειες για την υγεία σας.
• Η αρχική εγκατάσταση του προϊόντος πρέπει να γίνει από ειδικό με τα κατάλληλα προσόντα και δεξιότητες.

INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA KONTROLERA RF
• Należy upewnić się, że napięcie wejściowe tego produktu jest zgodne z zaleceniami producenta. Inne napięcie wejściowe może 

spowodować uszkodzenie produktu i potencjalnie zaszkodzić środowisku i zdrowiu użytkownika.
• Przewody muszą być podłączone prawidłowo i zgodnie z kolorami przewodów oraz instrukcjami podanymi na schemacie obwodu 

opisanym w niniejszej instrukcji.
• Przed włączeniem należy upewnić się, że elementy zasilające mają moc niższą niż określona przez producenta.
• Przed podłączeniem należy upewnić się, że napięcie taśmy LED jest odpowiednie do konfiguracji z tym produktem.
• Ten produkt jest odpowiedni dla produktów wyprodukowanych przez firmę V-TAC, w przypadku łączenia z produktami innych firm, 

V-TAG nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za jakiekolwiek negatywne konsekwencje dla zdrowia użytkownika.
• Wstępna instalacja produktu musi być wykonana przez specjalistę posiadającego odpowiednie kwalifikacje i umiejętności.


